
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 18th January, 2012  

Time 
 

10.00 am  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1. Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 
 

   
  

 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 November 2011. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 Annual Audit Letter 2011/12   (Pages 5 - 22) 

4 Calculation of the Council Tax Base 2012/13   (Pages 23 - 28) 

5 Revenue and Capital Budgets 2012/13   (Pages 29 - 40) 

6 Scale of Fees and Charges   (Pages 41 - 68) 

7 Housing Capital Programme 2012-13   (Pages 69 - 76) 

8 Housing Renewal Assistance Policy 2012/16   (Pages 77 - 84) 

9 Capital Strategy 2012/15   (Pages 85 - 100) 

10 Asset Management Strategy   (Pages 101 - 134) 

11 Provision of Recycling Bring Bank Sites   (Pages 135 - 144) 

12 Future Commissioning for the Voluntary and Community 
(Third) Sector   

(Pages 145 - 156) 

13 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

14 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the report 
because it is likely that there will be a disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Public Document Pack



15 SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES   (Pages 157 - 158) 

 Appendix attached 
 

 
Members: Councillors S Sweeney (Chairman), Studd (Vice-Chair), J Bannister, 

A Howells, N Jones and M Reddish 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the c
[...]

l 
c
a

p
a

c
it
y
; 

o
r 

 

!
 

a
n

y
 t

h
ir

d
 p

a
rt

y
. 

 

           

 
 

w
w

w
.a

u
d

it
-c

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
.g

o
v

.u
k

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

N
o

v
e

m
b

e
r 

2
0

1
1

 

  

Page 22



CALCULATION OF THE COUNCIL TAX BASE 2012/13 
 
Submitted by:  Head of Revenues and Benefits 
 
Portfolio: Customer Services and Transformation 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To approve the Council Tax Base to be used to calculate the 2012/13 levies for the Borough 
Council, the County Council, the Police Authority, the Fire Authority and each Town and Parish 
Council. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) Regulations 1992, 
the amounts calculated as the Council Tax Base for 2012/13 shall be as follows:- 
 
Band D Equivalent Properties 
 
Newcastle Borough Council 39,136 
Kidsgrove Town Council 7,219 
Audley 2,669 
Loggerheads 1,957 
Balterley, Betley and Wrinehill 574 
Chapel and Hill Chorlton 197 
Keele 332 
Madeley 1,558 
Maer 254 
Silverdale 1,446 
Whitmore 805 
 
Reasons 
 
To enable the Borough Council, the County Council, the Police Authority, the Fire Authority and 
each Town and Parish Council to calculate the Council Tax applicable to their approved budgetary 
requirements. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Section 33 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires the Council to calculate the 

“Council Tax Base” for the Authority and for each of the areas covered by Parish Councils. 
 

1.2 The legislation requires that the figure, when determined, be notified to precepting 
authorities before 31 January. 
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1 The “Council Tax Base” represents the number of properties in the area concerned, 
expressed as if all properties were valued at Band “D” and after adjusting for the various 
discounts, exemptions, additions and deletions from the valuation list during the ensuing 
year and after making allowance for non-recovery.  
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 23
[...]
nance Act 1992 requires the Council to calculate the 
“Council Tax Base” for the Authority and for each of the areas covered by Parish Councils. 
 

8. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
Not applicable 
 

9. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

9.1 Calculating the Council Tax Base enables the level of Council Tax to be determined to meet 
the Council’s budgetary requirement. 
 

Page 24



10. Major Risks  
 

10.1 Failure to set the Council Tax Base will leave the Council in breach of its statutory duty and 
unable to determine the appropriate level of Council Tax. 
 

11. Key Decision Information 
 
Not applicable 
 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 
Not applicable 
 

13. List of Appendices 
 
Appendix - Council Tax Base calculation 
 

15. Background Papers  
 
Not applicable 
 

16. Management Sign-Off 
 
Each of the designated boxes need to be signed off and dated before going to 
Executive Director/Corporate Service Manager for sign off. 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Council Tax Base Calculation 2012/13 
 
 
Council Tax Base = Relevant Amount x Estimated Rate of Collection of 99% 
 
 
 Relevant Amounts Council Tax Base 

Newcastle Borough Council 39,531 39,136 

Kidsgrove 7,292 7,219 

Audley 2,696 2,669 

Loggerheads 1,977 1,957 

Balterley, Betley and Wrinehill 580 574 

Chapel and Hill Chorlton 199 197 

Keele 335 332 

Madeley 1,574 1,558 

Maer 257 254 

Silverdale 1,461 1,446 

Whitmore 813 805 

 

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 

P
age 27



P
age 28

T
his page is intentionally left blank



REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2012/13 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) 
 
Portfolio: Resources and Efficiency 
 
Wards(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To review progress on the completion of the revenue and capital budgets for 2012/13 following 
agreement of the 5 year Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) That the assumptions set out in the report be approved.   
 
(b) That the Cabinet recommend to Council that the revised minimum balances 
requirement be £1,500,000 with the excess of £350,000 above the current levels being 
transferred to the Contingency Reserve (£80,000), the Insurance Fund (£120,000) and the 
Provision for Bad Debts (sundry debtors) (£150,000) 
 
(c) That the Cabinet put forward their views on the level of Council Tax increase to be set 
for 2012/13. 
 
(d) That the Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee be asked 
to consider what comments it wishes to make on the draft Budget and Council Tax 
proposals before the final proposals are considered at Cabinet in February 2012. 
 
Reasons 
 
To enable the Cabinet to recommend a robust and affordable budget for 2012/13 to the Council 
meeting on 15 February 2012. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Council is committed to achieving excellence in its service delivery.  Integral to this 

ambition is the need to effectively target its financial resources in line with its stated aims 
and objectives.  The Council has developed a Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to 
look at its financial position over the next 5 years.  This is aligned to the Corporate Plan and 
will be the main vehicle in ensuring efficiency in service delivery and targeting resources to 
its priority areas. 
 

1.2 The draft 2012/13 budget is based upon the assumptions made in the MTFS which was 
approved by the Cabinet at its meeting on 19 October 2011.   
 

1.3 The MTFS and the draft 2012/13 Budget have been compiled against a national picture of 
reduced funding from central government for local authorities, particularly district councils.  
This topic and the consequences flowing from it are discussed in more detail later in this 
report. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 29



2. Revised Budget 2011/12 
 

2.1 Monthly reports monitoring actual spending against budget have shown relatively small 
adverse variances throughout the first eight months of the year. 
 

2.2 A major pr
[...]
tain approval for the proposed scale of fees and charges to apply from 1 April 2012. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the fees and charges proposed to apply from 1 April 2012, as set out in Appendix A 
be approved and submitted to the Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for comment. 
 
Reasons 
 
It is necessary to review the fees and charges which the Council makes in order to keep them in 
line with the cost of service provision and to establish the amounts to be included in the 2012/13 
budget. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Cabinet is asked annually to consider proposals for the fees and charges to be applied 

during the following financial year.  It is proposed that the new fees and charges set out at 
Appendix A should take effect from 1 April 2012 and remain in force until 31 March 2013. 
 

1.2 The Council has an approved Charging Policy, which is followed when fees and charges are 
proposed and agreed.  This sets out the criteria that should be taken into consideration when 
determining the amounts to be charged. 
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1 The preparation of the 2012/13 budget assumes an overall 3.5% increase in the level of fees 
and charges for 2012/13 in line with assumptions about the rate of inflation over the period 
that these charges will be in force, reflecting the real increases in costs being incurred by 
services.  The proposals have been drawn up taking account of this requirement.   
 

2.2 For VAT inclusive fees and charges, the VAT increase has been taken into account in the 
revised charges, so that the overall income retained by the Council is not reduced by the 
additional amount payable to H.M. Revenue and Customs.  The VAT status of individual 
fees and charges is shown on the attached schedule, Appendix A. 
 

2.3 A detailed exercise has been carried out in relation to those fees and charges which are set 
by the Council itself (i.e. they are not statutory charges) which result in income in excess of 
£5,000 per annum, in
[...]
urrent policy was adopted in February 2010 and includes assistance available through 
regional housing schemes such as the regional Kick Start home loans scheme.  This ceased 
to accept new customers at the end of last financial year in line with the end of Regional 
Housing funding.  It is therefore reasonable that the Council reviews this element of the 
policy.   
 

2.2 With the end of regional housing funding the amount of funding available for housing 
assistance is less and therefore support needs to be targeted to those in the greatest need 
and taking into account the number of residents eligible for assistance.  The current policy 
therefore needs reviewing to refocus funding where needed and to provide greater clarity to 
customers over the likelihood of assistance.  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 77



3. Options Considered  
 

3.1 The Council has a statutory obligation to adopt a Housing Renewal Assistance Policy so the 
only options relate to the content of the policy.  
 

3.2 The government guidance on housing renewal assistance policies states that “a blanket ‘no 
assistance policy’, whether for grants, loans or both, would be unacceptable” because this 
would not adequately address the housing needs within the borough. 
 

4. Proposal and Reasons for Preferred Solution 
 

4.1 Officers have been working with partner agencies to review the current schemes included in 
the current policy.  Following these discussions a consultation document highlighting the 
main proposed changes and a proposed revised policy was issued for consultation.  Officers 
then had further discussions with key agencies, primarily the County Council in relation to 
the delivery of Disabled Facilities Grants, to agree a recommended approach.  The key 
issues, consultation comments and preferred solution are listed below and included in the 
recommended revised Housing Assistance Policy 2012-16. 
 

4.2 Loans 
 
Given the pressure on local authority resources available for private se
[...]
ICATIONS 

 
7. APPRAISAL OF INVESTMENT PROPOSALS 

 
8. MONITORING ARRANGEMENTS AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT 

 
9. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK 
 

10. PROCUREMENT 

 

11. FUTURE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

 

Page 88



APPENDIX  

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 The purpose of the Capital Strategy is to set out how the Council proposes to deploy 
its capital resources in order to assist it to achieve its corporate and service 
objectives.  It takes into account other relevant Council strategies, policies and plans 
and the views of partners and stakeholders with whom the Council is involved.  It also 
takes account of the resources which are likely to be available to the Council to fund 
capital investment and the effect of that investment on the Council’s revenue budget.  
It will serve as a useful point of reference when determining or reviewing the 
Council’s Capital Programme. 
 

1.2 The Council’s current detailed capital investment plan is contained in its Approved 
Capital Programme.  A two year programme was approved by Full Council on 23 
February 2011.  This programme provides for £21,638,800 of investment over the 
two-year period in projects across all of the Council’s priority areas, of which 
£10,374,500 was programmed to be spent in 2011/12.  Since then, programmed 
expenditure for 2011/12 has been reviewed and, resulting in a revised 2011/12 
outturn figure of £16,783,300 being agreed.  This takes account of slippage coming 
forward from 2010/11 and the addition of the cost of acquiring a town centre 
development site at Ryecroft. Full Council will consider a capital programme to 
continue investment beyond 2011/12 on 15 February 2012. 
 

1.3 The Strategy has been prepared against a background of unprecedented reductions 
in funding provided to local authorities by central government and its agencies, 
arising from the need to restrain public expenditure owing to the ongoing economic 
recession and to rebalance public finances.  At the same time, the Council’s own 
resources available to finance capital projects are diminishing and will need 
replenishing before any substantial further capital investments can be made.  As a 
result the Council initiated a programme of asset disposals to address this situation. 
In the interim period, before asset sales can provide these additional resources, the 
Capital Programme was restricted to cover a two year period, 2010/11 to 2011/12.  
 

2. KEY OBJECTIVES AND PRIORITIES 

 
2.1 The Council’s Priority Areas contained in its current (2011/12 to 2013/14) Corporate 

Plan are: 
 

• Promoting a Cleaner, Safer and Sustainable Borough 

• Promoting a Borough of Opportunity 

• Promoting a Healthy and Active Community 

• Transforming our Council to Achieve Excellence 
 
Annex A shows the indicative areas of projects and activities which are set out in the 
Plan which may require capital investment by the Council or its partners in order to 
contribute to the delivery of these priorities.  
 

2.2 These priorities are compatible with those contained in the Local Area Agreement for 
Staffordshire to which the Council is a party, that is:  
 

• A vibrant, prosperous and sustainable economy 

• Strong, Safe and Cohesive communities 

• Improved health and sense of well being 

• A protected, enhanced and respected environment 
 

2.3 Capital investment projects will be included in the Council’s Capital Programme on 
the basis that they address issues arising from one or more of the Priority Areas 

Page 89



APPENDIX  

 

contained in the Corporate Plan.  An indication is shown against each project in the 
Programme of the area or areas whose issues it addresses. 
 

2.4 New proposals for capital investment will be assessed against the corporate priority 
areas to ensure that they will contribute towards achieving the aims expressed.  This 
assessment will be carried out as part of the appraisal process for new projects. 
 

2.5 The Council will also endeavour, through its programme of capital
[...]
e distribution sector.  Service industries are the largest employers in 
the area, with the number of people employed in water, energy and 
construction industries being higher than average.  The presence of 
Keele University with the development of its innovation centres for 
small businesses, new medical school and the growth in hi-tech, 
research and medical technology businesses demonstrates the 
potential for added value growth of the area.  Newcastle town centre is 
recognised as being one of two strategically important centres in the 
North Staffordshire conurbation, with further growth predicated upon its 
good connections to major transport routes.  
 
There have been big reductions in funding provided to local authorities, 
central government and its agencies, arising from the need to restrain 
public expenditure owing to the ongoing economic recession and to 
rebalance public finances.  At the same time, the Council’s own 
resources available to finance capital projects have diminished and will 
need replenishing before any substantial further capital investments 
can be made. Services are therefore under increased pressure to 
reduce costs and it is particularly important to keep fixed outgoings 
such as property related costs under review.  The Council has initiated 
an Assets Disposal Programme (details set out in appendix 1). 
However given the current economic climate and the virtual stagnation 
of the property market, it will be important to balance the desire to 
dispose of surplus property assets with recognition of local prevailing 
market conditions.  Each case should therefore be considered on its 
own merits.    

Page 108



PROTECT – PERSONAL APPENDIX 

Page 5 of 29 

2.2  MAIN ELEMENTS OF GOOD ESTATE MANAGEMENT 
 
The main elements of good asset management for public authorities 
are listed below:  
 

• Leadership – political, corporate and technical.  

• Culture – establishing an environment that sets high standards 
and measures perform
[...]
ing Sites as detailed within the 
report. 
 
(b) That the range of material collected from the Bring Site includes paper, mixed glass, 
cans, plastic on all site and where possible textiles, WEEE and cartons. 
 
(c) That the Executive Director (Operational Services) be authorised to enter into 
agreements with the contractors detailed in this report and align with the extension of the 
Council kerbside recycling and treatment contracts until July 2016. 
 
(d) That a project budget as detailed is agreed to deliver cost savings through new 
agreements, site improvements and servicing. 
 
Reasons 
 

• To provide a significant financial saving to the Council over the next four years. 

• To provide the security of an established and productive contractual arrangement and 
guarantee the associated level of service and investment. 

• To provide a stable platform to enable the Council to maintain and develop the recycling 
and waste service and to further increase its recycling rates. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The council’s current recycling and waste strategy has been prepared following the 

principles agreed by Cabinet in October 2007 and consultation with stakeholders.  It sets out 
the direction for the Waste Management services up to 2016.  The strategy was prepared 
taking account of national guidance (Waste Strategy for England 2007) and the ‘principles 
and policies’ set out in the Integrated Municipal Waste Management Strategy for 
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent (2020 Vision).  Within these Strategies and the new 
government ‘Waste Review 2011’ there are requirements to provide residents with recycling 
facilities away from the home. 
 

1.2 The Council currently provides 18 bring sites across the borough, however the types of 
materials and the quality of the infrastructure varies across these sites.  
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 135



2. Issues 
 

2.1 Currently we have a number of contractors collecting material from these sites on various 
formal and informa
[...]
 to change the Council Recycling 
Bring Site Service have been transferred to the contractor, however the major risks are 
considered to be: 
 

• Change in European and National Waste Strategy. 

• Failure to continue to provide value for money from contractors. 

• Failure to obtain a high quality service from contractor. 

• Contractor failure through financial difficulties. 

• Major changes in the recycling markets in terms gate fees and material value, most 
of this risk would be transferred to contractor. 

 

Page 141



9. Key Decision Information 
 

• The decision is one that would affect all wards and has a significant positive 
budgetary implication for the Council.  It has therefore been included on the Forward 
Plan. 

 
10. Background Papers 

 
Textile Bring Bank Specification 
Paper, glass, can and plastic Bring Bank Specification 
Map detailing Bring Bank Location. 
 

Page 142



Page 143



Page 144

This page is intentionally left blank



FUTURE COMMISSIONING FOR THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY (THIRD) SECTOR 
 
Submitted by:  Simon Sowerby – Business Improvement Manager 
 
Portfolio: Resources and Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

• To ratify the Council’s budget for funding commissioned contracts with the Third (Community 
and Voluntary) Sector. 

 

• To agree and establish the duration of the above funding (previously, funding was made 
available for a three year period). 

 

• To agree on the Council’s preferred route to market for the commissioning of Third Sector 
services. 

 
Recommendations 
 
(a) That, as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), Cabinet ratify available 
funding for commissioning, and agree to the duration for this funding (£248,510 p.a. has 
already being allocated in the MTFS for this purpose).  
 
(b) That the three-year availability of these funds be made conditional on a budgetary 
review 3 months prior to the anniversary date to ensure on going funding can be supported.  
 
(c) That collaborative procurement/commissioning be considered (where available) to 
maximise efficiencies and to jointly commission services with other organisations, ensuring 
in the process that there is no detrimental effect on the overall service to residents of the 
Borough in line with service outlines. 
 
Reasons 
 
The Council commissioned a range of contracts with ‘Third Sector’ (voluntary and community) 
organisations via the established Third Sector Commissioning Framework (TSCF) in 2008/9.  
Seven of these contracts were for three years (1st April 2009 until 31st March 2012).  
 
As these existing contracts are coming to an end, Cabinet is requested to clarify the Council’s 
requirements as part of future commissioning with the Third Sector. 
 
Minimum standards established by the Staffordshire Compact - to which Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Borough Council is a signatory - recommend that a 12 week commissioning process is established 
to “support the involvement of smaller third sector organisations and/or third sector consortia 
participating and submitting high quality bids”.  It is proposed in this report that this aspect of the 
Compact continues to be adhered to, in order to maintain compliance and to allow for an open 
process of commissioning under the TSCF. 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council launched its Third Sector Commissioning 

Framework (TSCF) process in December 2008.  At this time, a total of eleven contracts were 

Agenda Item 12

Page 145



commissioned with Third Sector organisations either based or working in the Borough.  The 
contract periods involved ranged from one to three years, with the majority being for three 
years, commencing on 1 April 2009. 
 

1.2 From the original list of eleven contracts, seven remain ‘live’.  These seven will end on 
31 March 2012.  Given the proximity of this date, EMT has approved an extension of these  
existing contracts for a maximum of three months to in order to comp
[...]
Borough Council 

Page 155



Page 156

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 15

Page 157

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 158

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Annual Audit Letter 2011/12
	Appendix - Annual Audit Letter - November 2011

	4 Calculation of the Council Tax Base 2012/13
	Appendix - Council Tax Base Calculation 2012-13

	5 Revenue and Capital Budgets 2012/13
	Appendix - Capital Programme 2011-12 to 2012-13

	6 Scale of Fees and Charges
	Appendix - Proposed Charges From 1 April 2012 (Fees and Charges)
	Appendix B - Charging Principles Included in Charging Policy

	7 Housing Capital Programme 2012-13
	8 Housing Renewal Assistance Policy 2012/16
	9 Capital Strategy 2012/15
	Appendix - Capital Strategy 2012 to 2015

	10 Asset Management Strategy
	Appendix - Draft Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council Asset Management Strategy 2012-15

	11 Provision of Recycling Bring Bank Sites
	Plan - Provision of Recycling Bring Bank Sites

	12 Future Commissioning for the Voluntary and Community (Third) Sector
	Appendix A - (TSCiP) Correspondence Dated 12 July 2011
	Appendix B - (TSCiP) Correspondence Dated 12 August 2011

	15 Scale of Fees and Charges



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 18/01/12 

1 

CABINET 

 
Wednesday, 18th January, 2012 

 
Present:-  S Sweeney – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Studd, A Howells and M Reddish 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Bannister and Cllr Jones. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
It was agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 30th November 2011 be agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

4. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2011/12  
 
A report was submitted regarding the Annual Audit Letter from the Audit Commission 
dealing with the Audit of Accounts 2010/11. External Audit was an essential element 
in the process of accountability for public money and made an important contribution 
to the stewardship of public resources and corporate governance of public services. 
One of the challenges faced by the Council had been the introduction of International 
Financial Reporting Standards but due to the hard work of the finance team, the 
financial statements had few errors, the working papers comprehensive and the draft 
set of accounts in line with good practice.  
 
Resolved: That the Audit Commissions Annual Letter be received. 
 

5. CALCULATION OF THE COUNCIL TAX BASE 2012/13  
 
A report was submitted requesting approval of the Council Tax Base to be used to 
calculate the 2012/13 levies for the Borough Council, the County Council, the Police 
Authority, the Fire Authority and each Town and Parish Council.  
 
Resolved: That in accordance with the Local Authorities (calculation of tax base) 
Regulations 1992, the amounts calculated as the Council Tax Base for 2012/13 be 
as follows: 
 
Band D Equivalent Properties 
 
Newcastle Borough Council   39,136 
Kidsgrove Town Council    7,219 
Audley      2,669 
Loggerheads     1,957 
Balterley, Betley and Wrinehill   574 
Chapel and Hill Chorlton    197 



Cabinet - 18/01/12 

 

2 

Keele       332 
Madeley      1,558 
Maer       254 
Silverdale      1,446 
Whitmore      805 
 
 

6. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2012/13  
 
A report was submitted to review progress on the completion of the revenue and 
capital budgets for 2012/13 following agreement of the 5 year Medium Term 
Financial Strategy. 
 
There was not a proposed Council Tax increase for 2012/13 and the Government 
were again offering to pay a non specific grant to those councils which did not 
increase their Council Tax for 2012/13. If the Council decided to make no increase to 
Council Tax, the amount required from the Budget Support Fund was £179,000. The 
‘gap’ for 2012/13 was £2.621m and a number of proposals had been put forward to 
bridge this gap including further savings from the Budget Service Review carried out 
in the previous year, from the Way We Work Programme and other reviews of 
service provision carried out by the Executive Management Team. 
 
Cabinet members congratulated the Executive Director (Resources and Support 
Services) and the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Efficiency.  
 
Resolved:  

 
(a) That the assumptions set out in the report be approved. 

 
(b) That the Cabinet recommend to Council that the revised minimum balances 

requirement be £1,500,000 with the excess of £350,000 above the current 
levels being transferred to the Contingency Reserve (£80,000), the Insurance 
Fund (£120,000) and the Provision for Bad Debts (sundry debtors) (£150,000) 
 

(c) That the Cabinet put forward their views on the level of Council Tax increase 
to be set for 2012/13. 
 

(d) That the Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 
asked to consider what comments it wishes to make on the draft Budget and 
Council 

 
7. SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES  

 
A report was submitted requesting approval for the proposed scale of fees and 
charges to apply from 1 April 2012. 
 
The preparation of the 2012/13 budget assumed an overall 3.5% increase in the level 
of fees and charges for 2012/13 in line with assumptions about the rate of inflation 
over the period that the charges would be in force. A new environmental levy on adult 
cremations (£55 per cremation) had been included and it was not proposed to 
increase the fees for market traders or for town centre car parking.  
 
Resolved: That the fees and charges proposed to apply from 1 April 2012, as set 
out in Appendix A be approved and submitted to the Transformation and Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for comment. 



Cabinet - 18/01/12 

3 

 
 

8. HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2012-13  
 
A report was submitted seeking approval for the 2012/13 Housing Capital 
Programme. 
 
It was stated that under the New Homes Bonus, from year 2012/13. The Government 
would pay an enhancement of £350 for each new affordable unit. It was however 
thought that the Council would need to tread carefully regarding this scheme as 
developing affordable housing purely to access further grants in future years would 
not be sufficient justification to promote this approach.  
 
Resolved: That the proposed housing capital programme for 2012/13 be 
approved. 
 

9. HOUSING RENEWAL ASSISTANCE POLICY 2012/16  
 
Cabinet Members received a report outlining the requirement to review the Housing 
Renewal Assistance Policy and to seek approval to a revised Policy. 
 
Officers had been working with partner agencies to review the current schemes 
included in the current policy. Following these discussions a consultation document 
highlighting the main proposed changes and a proposed revised policy had been 
issued for consultation. The key issues, consultation comments and preferred 
solution were included in the recommended revised Housing Assistance Policy 2012-
16.  
 
Resolved: That the revised Housing Renewal Assistance Policy 2012-16 be 
adopted 
 

10. CAPITAL STRATEGY 2012/15  
 
A report was submitted requesting Members to consider the Capital Strategy 2012 to 
2015. 
 
The Council’s current detailed capital investment plan was contained in its Approved 
Capital Programme. A two year programme was approved by Full Council on 23 
February 2011. This programme provided for £21,638,800 of investment over the 
two-year period in projects across all of the Council’s priority areas, of which 
£10,374,500 was programmed to be spent in 2011/12. Since then, programmed 
expenditure for 2011/12 had been reviewed resulting in a revised 2011/12 outturn 
figure of £16,783,300 being agreed. This took account of slippage coming forward 
from 2010/11 and the addition of the cost of acquiring a town centre development site 
at Ryecroft. Full Council would consider a capital programme to continue investment 
beyond 2011/12 on 15 February 2012.  
 
The Strategy had been prepared against a background of unprecedented reductions 
in funding provided to local authorities by central government and its agencies, 
arising from the need to restrain public expenditure owing to the ongoing economic 
recession and to rebalance public finances. At the same time, the Council’s own 
resources available to finance capital projects were diminishing and would need 
replenishing before any substantial further capital investments could be made. As a 
result the Council had initiated a programme of asset disposals to address this 
situation. In the interim period, before asset sales could provide these additional 



Cabinet - 18/01/12 

 

4 

resources, the Capital Programme was restricted to cover a two year period, 2010/11 
to 2011/12. 
 
Resolved: That the Capital Strategy be agreed and forwarded to Council for 
approval. 
 

11. ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  

 
A report was submitted seeking approval, in principle for the Asset Management 
Strategy dated 2012-2-14. 
 
The Asset Management Strategy sought to provide a robust and formal approach to 
the management and use of the Council’s land and property assets to obtain the best 
value for money and to help keep Council Tax rates at a minimum. It was stated that 
any proposed disposal of land would be considered within the strict context of public 
consultation.  
 
Resolved: (a)  That Members approve, in principle, the Asset Management 

Strategy 2012- 2014. 
 

(b) That officers report back to the next Cabinet meeting for a final 
decision following receipt of comments from the Transformation and 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 

12. PROVISION OF RECYCLING BRING BANK SITES  

 
Members received a report providing background to the current Recycling Bring Bank 
Service, a review of locations and materials collected at the sites and considerations 
regarding the future levels of service and contractors involved.  
 
Resolved: a) That the redevelopment of Bring Sites as detailed within the report 
be agreed. 
 
(b) That the range of material collected from the Bring Site include paper, mixed 
glass, cans, plastic on all site and where possible textiles, WEEE and cartons. 
 
(c) That the Executive Director (Operational Services) be authorised to enter into 
agreements with the contractors detailed in this report and align with the extension of 
the Council kerbside recycling and treatment contracts until July 2016. 
 
(d) That a project budget as detailed be agreed to deliver cost savings through new 
agreements, site improvements and servicing. 
 
 

13. FUTURE COMMISSIONING FOR THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY (THIRD) 
SECTOR  
 
A report was submitted to ratify the Council’s budget for funding commissioned 
contracts with the Third (Community and Voluntary) Sector, to establish the duration 
of the funding (previously, funding was made available for a three year period) and to 
agree on the Council’s preferred route to market for the commissioning of Third 
Sector services. It was agreed that work with the third sector was of importance and 
needed to continue but that value for money had to be secured.  
 



Cabinet - 18/01/12 

5 

Resolved: (a) That, as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), 
Cabinet ratify available funding for commissioning, and agree to the duration for this 
funding (£248,510 p.a. has already being allocated in the MTFS for this purpose). 
 
(b) That the three-year availability of these funds be made conditional on a budgetary 
review 3 months prior to the anniversary date to ensure on going funding can be 
supported. 
 
(c) That collaborative procurement/commissioning be considered (where available) to 
maximise efficiencies and to jointly commission services with other organisations, 
ensuring in the process that there is no detrimental effect on the overall service to 
residents of the Borough in line with service outlines. 
 
 
 

S SWEENEY 
Chair 

 


